striking the word "made" in line two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof 4 the word "inspected".

Approved April 5, 1963.

CHAPTER 93

BOILER INSPECTION

S. F. 386

AN ACT to amend section eighty-nine point seven (89.7), Code 1962, relating to fabricating shop and special inspections.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section eighty-nine point seven (89.7), Code 1962, is

hereby amended by adding the following new subsection:

- 3 "Inspections made at the request of a boiler or tank manufacturer 4 by the chief inspector or any deputy inspector, shall be charged for at
- the rate currently charged by the various insurance companies for performing a similar service. This charge shall not void the regular
- fee for inspection or certificate when the boiler or tank is installed."
- 1 SEC. 2. Section eighty-nine point two (89.2), Code 1962, is amend-2 ed by adding a new subsection as follows:
- 3 "5. The boiler inspector is hereby empowered to inspect boilers and 4 tanks for other than steam pressure, manufactured in Iowa, when requested by the manufacturer."
- SEC. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Sioux City 2 3 Journal, a newspaper published at Sioux City, Iowa, and in The Correctionville News, a newspaper published at Correctionville, Iowa.

Approved April 15, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 386, was published in the Sioux City Journal, Sioux City, Iowa, April 17, 1963, and in The Correctionville News, Correctionville, Iowa, April 25, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 94

COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND

H. F. 3

AN ACT relating to the Iowa commission for the blind.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section ninety-three point one (93.1), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking everything after the word "consist" in

- line three (3) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the following: "of three (3) members to be appointed by the governor with the ap-
- proval of two-thirds of the members of the senate in executive session." 5
- SEC. 2. Section ninety-three point two (93.2), Code 1962, is hereby
- amended by striking everything after the comma (,) in line one (1)
- and by inserting in lieu thereof the following: "commencing with
- 1963, the governor shall appoint a member of said board to succeed
- the member whose term of office expires on said date. All such ap-
- pointees shall serve for a period of three (3) years from July 1 of the
- year of appointment, except that the terms of the members first ap-
- pointed after the date of enactment of this chapter shall expire, as
- designated by the governor at the time of appointment, one member
- on June 30, 1964, and one member on June 30, 1965, and one member 10
- on June 30, 1966. No more than two members shall be from the same 11
- political party."
 - SEC. 3. Section ninety-three point six (93.6), paragraph nine (9),
- Code 1962, is hereby amended by adding after the period (.) in line three (3) the following sentence: "Training in such centers shall be
- limited to persons who are sixteen (16) years of age or older, and the
- commission shall not provide or cause to be provided any academic
- education or training to children under the age of sixteen (16) except
- that the commission may provide library services to such children.'
- SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
- full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in The 2
- Davis County Republican, a newspaper published at Bloomfield, Iowa
- and in the State Center Enterprise, a newspaper published at State
- Center, Iowa.

Approved April 29, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 3, was published in The Davis County Republican, Bloomfield, Iowa, May 7, 1963, and in the State Center Enterprise, State Center, Iowa, May 9, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 95

I.P.E.R.S. FUND INVESTMENT

H. F. 310

- AN ACT relating to the investment and reinvestment of the Iowa public employees retirement fund.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - SECTION 1. Section ninety-seven B point seven (97B.7), Code 1962,
 - is amended by adding to subsection two (2) the following new para-
 - 3 graphs:
 - To sell any securities or other property in the trust fund and reinvest the proceeds in accordance with the direction of the commission